

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE NEW YORK TIMES CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

11 Civ. 6990 (WHP)

ECF Case

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

JOHN D. CLOPPER
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorneys
— Of Counsel —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act.....2

 B. The FOIA Requests.....3

 1. New York Times Reporter Charlie Savage’s
 Request.....3

 2. The ACLU Request.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions4

 II. The Report Is Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 17

 III. The Report Is Also Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA
 Exemption 3.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. DOD,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....7, 10

ACLU v. DOD,
752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

Amnesty Int’l v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....7

Assoc. of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S.R.R. Ret. Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....6, 10

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982).....5

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985).....9, 10, 11

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....5

Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5, 6

Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....5

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983).....6

Ferguson v. FBI,
No. 89 Civ. 5071, 1995 WL 32930 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995)
aff’d, 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6

Frugone v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)6

Halperin v. CIA,
 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)6

Hogan v. Huff,
 00 Civ. 6753 (VM), 2002 WL 1359722 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2002)9

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S.146 (1989).....4, 5

Krikorian v. Dep't of State,
 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)10

Larson v. Dep't of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)6, 10

Miscavige v. IRS,
 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)5

Morley v. CIA,
 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)7

New York Times Co. v. DOD,
 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....3, 10

Wilner v. NSA,
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....5, 6, 9, 10

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)5, 6

Wolf v. CIA,
 357 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. Jul. 2004)9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1, 4, 7,9

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i).....10

50 U.S.C. § 1801 *et seq.*.....2

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a) (1).....1, 2, 3

PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, § 2,
Pub. L. No. 112-14, 125 Stat. 216 (May 26, 2011)3

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56 (Oct. 26, 2001)2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5
